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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 

Board of Directors 
Donaldsonvillc Area Association for Retarded Citizens, Inc 
Donaldsom , illc, Louisiana 

W c have audited the accompanying statements of financial position of Donaldsonvillc Area Association for Rclardcd 
Citizens, Inc., (a not for profit organization), as of June 30, 1999 and 1998 aud the related statements of activities, and cash flows 
for the years then ended These financial statements arc the responsibility of the Association's mauagcmcnt. Our responsibility 
is to express an opinion on these financial statements based Oll our audit. 

W c conducted our audits in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and the standards applicable to 
financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of thc United Statcs. Those 
standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether th e financial statements mc 
frcc of m aterial lnisstatemcnt. An audit includes cxam ining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures 
m the financial statem ents. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimalcs m ade by 
m anagem ent, as well as evaluating the overall fin,'mcial statem ent presentation. W c believe that our audits provide a rcasonablc 

In our opinion, the financial statclncnts referred to above prcsent fairly, in all material respects, the fimmcial position of 
Donaldsonvillc Area Association for Retarded Citizens, lnc. as of Jtme 30, 1999 and 1998, and the changes in its net assets and 
its cash flov,'s for the ),ears then cndcd in conform ity with generally accepted accounting principles. 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated Scplcnthcr 16, 1999 on our 
consideration of Donaldsonville Area Association fOE Retarded Citizens, lnc.'s intern al control over financial repelling and our 
tests of its com pliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grants. 

Our audits were conducted for the purpose of fornring an opinion on the basic financial statements taken as a whole. The 
Schedules of Expenses on page 7 is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a requircd part ofthc basic financial 

statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in thc audit of the basic financial stalcmcnts 
and, m our opinion, is fairly stated in all m aterial respects in relation to the basic financial statem ents takcn as a whole. 

l)onaldsonvillc, Louisiana 
Septem ber 16, 1999 
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I)O N A LI)SO N V ILLE A R EA A SSO CIA TIO N FO R R ETA RD ED C ITIZEN S, 1N C 

(A NOT FO._R PROFIT ORGANIZATION) 
Donaldsonville. Louisiana 

ASSETS 

Cash 
Cc~l.ificatcs of dcposit 
Accounts rcccivablc 

Prepaid cxpcnses 
Buildings and equipment, net 

TO TA L ASSETS 

STATEM ENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

LIA BILITIES A ND N ET ASSETS 

Accounts payaM c 

Sala~ics payable 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 

UNRI~ISTII.I(TrED N ET ASSETS 

JUNE 30. 1999 A ND 1998 

TO TAl. 1,1ABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 

Thc accompanying notcs arc an integral pazt ofthcsc statcmcnts 

133,549 

145,554 

69,644 

2,475 

213,740 

$ 564,962 

4,622 

10.665 

5.287 

549,675 

564,962 

1998 

188,419 
102,949 

51,449 

2,230 
226.699 

571.746 

8,61 

3 21 

31.824 

539.922 



DO NA LDSO N VII.LE AR EA ASSO CIATIO N FO R RETA RDED CITIZENS, INC. 
(A N O T FO R PR O FIT O R G A N IZA T IO N ) 

Donaldsonville, Louisiana 

STATEM ENTS O F A CTIVITIES 
YEARS ENDED JUN E 30, 1999 A ND 1998 

UNRESTRICTEI) NET ASSETS 

REVEN UES AN D OTItER SUPPORT 

Public Support: 

Public contributions 

Bcnefits 

Allocated by Capital Arca United W ay 
Contributions from Government Agencies 
Other Revenue: 

M cmbcrship dues - individual 

Sales to public (net of expenses of $34,99 
and $21,911 respcctivcly) 

Residential scrviccs 

Dollatcd services 
lntercst 

M iscellaneous revenue 

Total revcmles and other support 

EXPENSES 
Rcsidcatial services 

M anagcm cnt and general 

Total cxpcascs 

Change in net assets 

Net assets at beginning of year 

Net assets at end of year 

The accom panying notes arc an ntcgral part of these statem ents 
-3- 

1999 1998 

5,357 

5,032 

22,039 

534,320 

3,595 

95,917 
31,083 

7,284 

847 

4,139 

3,750 

21,790 
557,584 

3,080 

91,959 
40,557 

5,913 

9,012 

7O8 

705,474 738,492 

235,722 

459,999 

695.72 

9,753 

539,922 

549,675 

332,250 

445.046 

777,296 

(38,804) 

578.726 

539.922 



DO NA 1,D SO N VILLE A REA A SSO C IA TIO N FO R R ETA RD ED CITIZEN S, IN C 

(A N O T FO R PRO FIT O R G A N IZA TIO N ) 
D onaldsonville. Louisiana 

STA TEM ENTS O F CA SI I FLO W S 

YEA RS ENDED JUNE 30. 1999 AND 1998 

CASII FLOW S FRO M  O PERA TING ACTIVITIES 
Change in net assets 

Adjustmcnls to reconcile change in net assets to net cash 
used by opcrating activities: 

Dcprcciation 

Loss on disposition of assets 

(lncrcase) dccreasc in accounts receivable 
(Increase) decrease in prepaid expenses 
Increase (dccrcase) in accounts payable 
Increasc (decrease) in salaries payable 
N ET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERA TIN G ACTIVITIES 

CASII I,'LO W S FRO M  INV ESTING A CTIVITIES 

Net increase in certificates of deposit 

Purchascs of cqtfipment 
Net procccds from sale of assets 

N ET CA SH USED FO R IN VESTIN G A CTIV ITIES 

CASII FI,OW S FRO M  FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
Principal paym ents on notes payable 

NET CASIt USED FOR FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 

Supplcm cntal data 

lntcrest paid 

The accom panying notes arc an integral part of these statements 

-4- 

999 1998 

9,753 $ (38,804) 

38,655 

368 

(18,195) 
(245) 

(13,989) 
(2,548) 
13,799 

(42,605) 
(26,314) 

25O 

(68,669) 

(54,870) 

188.419 

133.549 

31,221 

1,063 

41,938 

51 

8,081 
2.515 

46,065 

(1,973) 
(39,387) 

343 

(11,090) 
(11,090) 

(6,(142) 

194.461 

88.419 

504 



D O NA I,I)SO NVILLE AR EA A SSO CIATIO N FO R RETA RDED C ITIZENS, INC 

(A NOT FOR PROFIT ORGANIZATION) 
Donaldsonville. Louisiana 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS 

Sum m ary of Sienificant Accountine Policies 

A . Thc Association is a not for profit organization form ed  to furn ish education and recreation to the mentally retarded  and 
han dicapped  citizens of the Donaldsonville area. Funding for the Association is dependent upon appropriations from 
State agencies an d contributions from the public. Additional revenue is generated from services performed by clients for 
local businesses. 

B. Buildings and equipment are recorded at cost and are being deprcciated  using the straight-line method ovcr their cstimated 
uscfld lives as follows: 

Buildings 
Transportation equipm ent 
Other equipment 

30 - 40 ycars 
5 years 

5 - 10 years 

C. M anagcmenl has determined that all accotmts receivable are collectible. Therefore, no reserve for uncollectible accounts 
has been established . 

D. The Association reports gifts of cash and other assets as restrictcd support if they are received with donor stipulations 
th at limit the use of the donated assets. W hen a donor restriction expires, th at is, when a stipulated thne restriction cuds 
or purpose restriction is accomplished , temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted  net assets and 
reported  in thc statem cnt of activities as net assets released  from restrictions. 

The Association reports gifts of land, buildings, and equipment as unrcstricted support unless explicit donor stipulations 
specify how the donated assets nmst bc used. Gifts of long-lived assets with explicit restrictions that spec ify how the 
assets arc to be uscd and gifts of cash or other assets that m ust bc used to acquire long-lived assets are reported  as 
restricted support. AbsEnt explicit donor stipulations about how long those long-lived assets must be m aintained, th e 
Association reports cxpirations of donor restrictions when the donated or acquired long-lived assets are placed in service. 

The preparation of finaucial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires ln,'magement 
to make estimates mad assumptious that affect certain reported amounts ,and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could 
differ from those estim ates. 

F. The Association considers all cash accounts and certificates of deposit with a m aturity of three months or less when 
purchased to be cash and cash equivalents. 



D O N A LD SO N V ILL E A R EA A SSO C IA T IO N FO R R ETA R D ED C ITIZ EN S, 1N C . 

(A NOT FOR PROFIT ORGANIZATION) 
Donaldsonville, Louisiana 

2. Cash and Certificates of Deoos 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS 

At year-end, tile carrying anaount of the Association's deposits was $279,103 and thc bank balance was $282,847. Of the 
bank balance, $260,983 was covered by federal depository insurance and $21,864 was uninsured at Juue 30, 1999. 

3. I,ease A~reem ent 

The Associalion holds rights and title to a lcase agrcemcnt- a 99 year lcase signed with tile City of Donaldsonvillc on 
December 26, 1972. The lease was signed for tile land on which the Association's buildings ,are located. The lcasc becomes 
null and void ifthe leased premises are no longer used as a school for the retarded children. Under the terms ofthc lease, tile 
Association pays no rental expense. 

4, Incom e Taxes 

The Association is exempt from the income taxes undcr Section 501 (c) (3) of the Internal Rcvcnue Code and is not 
considered a private foundation. 

6. Buildings and Eouim nent 

Buildings and equipm ent at June 30, consist of th e following: 

1999 _ . .1.99_8 

Building 
Bnilding im provem ents 
Transportation equipment 
Other equipm ent 
Construction in progress 

Less: Accumnlaled depreciation 

Reclassification 

203,820 
95,504 
109,584 
101.425 

510,333 

(_ 29~ ) 
$ 213J~O 

$ 178,979 
94,539 
89,613 
100,589 

__ _ 2L4~2 
485,162 

( 25~8463) 
$ 226,699 

Ccrtain balances for 1998 have been reclassified to conform with the current year's presentation 
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DO NALIISO NVILLE AREA ASSO C IATIO N FO R RETARDED C ITIZENS, INC. 

(A NOT FOR PROFIT ORGANIZATION) 
D oualdsonville, Louisiana 

SCHEDULES OF EX PENSES 
YEA RS ENDED JUNE 30. 1999 A ND 1998 

EX PEN SES 
Salaries and wages 

Repairs and mnhltenanee 

Supplics 

Utilities 
Telephone 

Transportation expenses 

Food 
Payroll taxes 

hlsuranee 

Professional fees 

M edical 

Training 

hltcrest 

D ay program 

Client allowance 
Bed ice 

Contract labor 
Other 
Total Expenses Before Depreciation 

1999 
Residential 

Services 

115,507 

3,616 
3,332 
4,474 

2,457 

1,606 

9,218 

9,546 

2,600 
2,868 

1,824 

31,083 

1,737 

18,742 

11,572 
2.706 

222.888 

Depreciation of buildings and equipment 12,834 

Total Expcnses 

M allagem ent 

and General Tota 

$ 301,666 
12,700 
5~596 

8,569 

2,072 

9,344 

13,392 
32,927 

29,745 

5,434 
633 

2.190 

76 

9,834 

434,178 

25,821 

417,173 

16,316 
8,928 

13,043 

4,529 

10,950 
22,610 

32,927 

39,291 

8,034 

3,501 

4,014 

31,083 

1,813 

18,742 

11,572 

12.540 

657,066 

38.655 

998 

Total 

(Memorandum 
Only) 

$ 457,208 
21,642 

17,033 

13,379 

3,946 

12,547 

26,882 

34,783 

32,120 

24.721 

7,093 

6,045 

504 

40,557 

2,415 

20,440 

6,021 

18.739 

31,22 

$ 235,722 $ 459,999 $ 695,721 $ 777,296 

-7- 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITO RS' REPO RT O N COM PLIANCE AND ON INTERNAL CO NTRO l, O VER 
FINANCIAL REPORTING BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS PERFORM ED IN 

ACCORDANCE W ITH GOVERNM EN T A UDITING STANDARDS 

Board of Directors 
Donaldsonville Area Association for Retarded Citizens, Inc 
Donaldsonville. Louisiana 

W c have audited the financial statem ents of the Donaldsonvillc Area Association for Retarded Citizens, Inc. (a not for profit 
organization) as of and for the years cndcd June 30, 1999 and 1998, and have issued our report thercon daled Scptembcr 16, 
1999. W e conducted our audits in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and the standards applicablc to 
financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. 

Com pliance 

As part of obtaining rcasonablc assurance about whcther Donaldsonville Area Association For Rctarded Citizens, Inc 's 
financial statements are free of material nfisslatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts and grantS, noncompliance with which could have a direct and m aterial effect o11 the dctcrm inalioo of 

financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of 
our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of 
noncoml)liance that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

Internal Control O ver Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audits, wc considered Donaldsonville Area Association For Retarded Citizens, lnc/s interna 
control over financial reporting in order to determine our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinion on 
thc financial statemcnts and not to provide assurance on the intern al control over financial reporting. Our consideration of 
the internal control over financial reporting would not necessarily disclose all m atters in 
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This rcpoll is intcndcd for the information of the board of directors, m anagement and the Legislative Auditor. Howcvcr, this 
report is a matter of punic record and its distribution is not limited. 

Donaldson;'illc, Louisiana 
September 16, 1999 


