INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT⁰⁰ JAN 28 AM II: 17

DONALDSONVILLE AREA ASSOCIATION FOR RETARDED CITIZENS

(A NOT FOR PROFIT ORGANIZATION)

AL DPY DO SEND OUT (Xerox necessary copies from this copy and PLACE BACK in PILE)

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 1999 AND 1998

Under provisions of state law, this report is a public document. A copy of the report has been submitted to the audited, or reviewed, entity and other appropriate public officials. The report is available for public inspection at the Baton function of the Legislative Auditumend, where appropriate, at the choice of the parish clerk of court. Felease Date. **FEB 0 9 2000**

RECEIVED

I COIN



Postlethwaite & Netterville

(A Professional Accounting Corporation)

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

BATON ROUGE • DONALDSONVILLE • GONZALES • NEW ORLEANS • ST. FRANCISVILLE LOUISIANA

RECEIVED LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR

00 JAN 28 AM 11: 17

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

DONALDSONVILLE AREA ASSOCIATION FOR RETARDED CITIZENS, INC.

(A NOT FOR PROFIT ORGANIZATION)

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 1999 AND 1998



<u>CONTENTS</u>

Independent Auditors' Report

Financial Statements

-- --

-- -

Statements of Financial Position

Statements of Activities

Page

1

2

3

Statements of Cash Flows

Notes to Financial Statements

Supplementary Information

Schedules of Expenses

Independent Auditors' Report on Compliance and on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance With Government Auditing Standards

7

4

8 - 9

.





Postlethwaite & Netterville

A Professional Accounting Corporation CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

108 MEMORIAL DRIVE • POST OFFICE BOX 1190 • DONALDSONVILLE, LOUISIANA 70346 • TELEPHONE (504) 473-4179 • FAX (504) 473-7204

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

Board of Directors Donaldsonville Area Association for Retarded Citizens, Inc. Donaldsonville, Louisiana

We have audited the accompanying statements of financial position of Donaldsonville Area Association for Retarded Citizens, Inc., (a not for profit organization), as of June 30, 1999 and 1998 and the related statements of activities, and cash flows for the years then ended. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Association's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.

We conducted our audits in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards*, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Donaldsonville Area Association for Retarded Citizens, Inc. as of June 30, 1999 and 1998, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles.

In accordance with *Government Auditing Standards*, we have also issued our report dated September 16, 1999 on our consideration of Donaldsonville Area Association for Retarded Citizens, Inc.'s internal control over financial reporting and our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grants.

Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the basic financial statements taken as a whole. The Schedules of Expenses on page 7 is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and, in our opinion, is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial statements taken as a whole.

Tostatheore Netwille

Donaldsonville, Louisiana September 16, 1999

BATON ROUGE • DONALDSONVILLE • NEW ORLEANS • ST. FRANCISVILLE ASSOCIATED OFFICES IN PRINCIPAL CITIES OF THE UNITED STATES

- 1 -

: ·

DONALDSONVILLE AREA ASSOCIATION FOR RETARDED CITIZENS, INC. (A NOT FOR PROFIT ORGANIZATION)

Donaldsonville, Louisiana

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION JUNE 30, 1999 AND 1998

	■	1999		
ASSETS				
Cash	\$	133,549	\$	188,419
Certificates of deposit		145,554		102,949
Accounts receivable		69,644		51,449
Prepaid expenses		2,475		2,230
Buildings and equipment, net		213,740		226,699

<u>TOTAL ASSETS</u>	\$	564,962	\$	571,746
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS				
Accounts payable	\$	4,622	\$	18,611
Salaries payable		10,665		13,213
TOTAL LIABILITIES		15,287	<u> </u>	31,824
UNRESTRICTED NET ASSETS		549,675		539,922
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS	· \$	564,962	\$	571,746

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.



-2-

DONALDSONVILLE AREA ASSOCIATION FOR RETARDED CITIZENS, INC.

(A NOT FOR PROFIT ORGANIZATION)

Donaldsonville, Louisiana

STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 1999 AND 1998

		1998		
UNRESTRICTED NET ASSETS				
REVENUES AND OTHER SUPPORT				
Public Support:				
Public contributions	\$	5,357	\$	4,139
Benefits		5,032		3,750
Allocated by Capital Area United Way		22,039		21,790
Contributions from Government Agencies		534,320		557,584
Other Revenue:				-
Membership dues - individual		3,595		3,080
Sales to public (net of expenses of \$34,991				
and \$21,911 respectively)		95,917		91,959
Residential services		31,083		40,557
Donated services		-		5,913
Interest		7,284		9,012
Miscellaneous revenue	<u> </u>	847	.	708
Total revenues and other support		705,474		738,492
EXPENSES				
Residential services		235,722		332,250
Management and general		459,999	<u> </u>	445,046
Total expenses	<u> </u>	695,721		777,296
Change in net assets		9,753		(38,804)
Net assets at beginning of year		539,922		578,726
Net assets at end of year	\$	549,675	\$	539,922

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements. -3-



DONALDSONVILLE AREA ASSOCIATION FOR RETARDED CITIZENS, INC.

(A NOT FOR PROFIT ORGANIZATION)

Donaldsonville, Louisiana

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 1999 AND 1998

		1999		1998	
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES					
Change in net assets	\$	9,753	\$	(38,804)	
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash					
used by operating activities:					
Depreciation		38,655		31,221	
Loss on disposition of assets		368		1,063	
(Increase) decrease in accounts receivable		(18,195)		41,938	
(Increase) decrease in prepaid expenses		(245)		51	
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable		(13,989)		8,081	
Increase (decrease) in salaries payable		(2,548)		2,515	
NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES	- .	13,799		46,065	
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES					
Net increase in certificates of deposit		(42,605)		(1,973)	
Purchases of equipment		(26,314)		(39,387)	
Net proceeds from sale of assets		250		343	
NET CASH USED FOR INVESTING ACTIVITIES	-	(68,669)		(41,017)	
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES					
Principal payments on notes payable		-		(11,090)	
NET CASH USED FOR FINANCING ACTIVITIES		_		(11,090)	
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents		(54,870)		(6,042)	
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	<u></u>	188,419		194,461	
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year	\$	133,549	\$	188,419	
Supplemental data:					
Interest paid	\$	_	\$	504	

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.



-4-

- -

DONALDSONVILLE AREA ASSOCIATION FOR RETARDED CITIZENS, INC. (A NOT FOR PROFIT ORGANIZATION)

Donaldsonville, Louisiana

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

- A. The Association is a not for profit organization formed to furnish education and recreation to the mentally retarded and handicapped citizens of the Donaldsonville area. Funding for the Association is dependent upon appropriations from State agencies and contributions from the public. Additional revenue is generated from services performed by clients for local businesses.
- B. Buildings and equipment are recorded at cost and are being depreciated using the straight-line method over their estimated useful lives as follows:

Buildings	30 - 40 years
Transportation equipment	5 years
Other equipment	5 - 10 years

- C. Management has determined that all accounts receivable are collectible. Therefore, no reserve for uncollectible accounts has been established.
- D. The Association reports gifts of cash and other assets as restricted support if they are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets. When a donor restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished, temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted net assets and reported in the statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions.

The Association reports gifts of land, buildings, and equipment as unrestricted support unless explicit donor stipulations specify how the donated assets must be used. Gifts of long-lived assets with explicit restrictions that specify how the assets are to be used and gifts of cash or other assets that must be used to acquire long-lived assets are reported as restricted support. Absent explicit donor stipulations about how long those long-lived assets must be maintained, the Association reports expirations of donor restrictions when the donated or acquired long-lived assets are placed in service.

- E. The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.
- F. The Association considers all cash accounts and certificates of deposit with a maturity of three months or less when purchased to be cash and cash equivalents.



- 5 -

DONALDSONVILLE AREA ASSOCIATION FOR RETARDED CITIZENS, INC. (A NOT FOR PROFIT ORGANIZATION)

Donaldsonville, Louisiana

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Cash and Certificates of Deposit 2.

At year-end, the carrying amount of the Association's deposits was \$279,103 and the bank balance was \$282,847. Of the bank balance, \$260,983 was covered by federal depository insurance and \$21,864 was uninsured at June 30, 1999.

Lease Agreement 3.

The Association holds rights and title to a lease agreement - a 99 year lease signed with the City of Donaldsonville on December 26, 1972. The lease was signed for the land on which the Association's buildings are located. The lease becomes null and void if the leased premises are no longer used as a school for the retarded children. Under the terms of the lease, the Association pays no rental expense.

Income Taxes 4.

The Association is exempt from the income taxes under Section 501 (c) (3) of the Internal Revenue Code and is not considered a private foundation.

Buildings and Equipment 6.

Buildings and equipment at June 30, consist of the following:

	1999	1998
Building	\$ 203,820	\$ 178,979
Building improvements	95,504	94,539
Transportation equipment	109,584	89,613
Other equipment	101,425	100,589
Construction in progress		21,442
	510,333	485,162
Less: Accumulated depreciation	(<u>296,593</u>)	(<u>258,463</u>)
	<u>\$ 213,740</u>	\$ 226,699

Reclassification 7.

Certain balances for 1998 have been reclassified to conform with the current year's presentation.



- 6 -

_ . . ••

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION



DONALDSONVILLE AREA ASSOCIATION FOR RETARDED CITIZENS, INC.

_ _ .

(A NOT FOR PROFIT ORGANIZATION)

Donaldsonville, Louisiana

<u>SCHEDULES OF EXPENSES</u> <u>YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 1999 AND 1998</u>

	1999			1998				
	R	esidential	M	anagement				
	Scrvices		and General		Total		_	Total
							(Mo	emorandum
								Only)
<u>EXPENSES</u>		-						
Salaries and wages	\$	115,507	\$	301,666	\$	417,173	\$	457,208
Repairs and maintenance		3,616		12,700		16,316		21,642
Supplies		3,332		5,596		8,928		17,033
Utilities		4,474		8,569		13,043		13,379
Telephone		2,457		2,072		4,529		3,946
Transportation expenses		1,606		9,344		10,950		12,547
Food		9,218		13,392		22,610		26,882
Payroll taxes		-		32,927		32,927		34,783
Insurance		9,546		29,745		39,291		32,120
Professional fees		2,600		5,434		8,034		24,721
Medical		2,868		633		3,501		7,093
Training		1,824		2,190		4,014		6,045
Interest		-		-		-		504
Day program		31,083		-		31,083		40,557
Client allowance		1,737		76		1,813		2,415
Bed fee		18,742		-		18,742		20,440
Contract labor		11,572		-		11,572		6,021
Other		2,706		9,834		12,540		18,739
Total Expenses Before Depreciation		222,888		434,178		657,066	. <u> </u>	746,075
Depreciation of buildings and equipment		12,834		25,821		38,655	-	31,221
Total Expenses	\$	235,722	\$	459,999	\$	695,721	\$	777,296





- -



Postlethwaite & Netterville

A Professional Accounting Corporation CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

108 MEMORIAL DRIVE • POST OFFICE BOX 1190 • DONALDSONVILLE, LOUISIANA 70346 • TELEPHONE (504) 473-4179 • FAX (504) 473-7204

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON COMPLIANCE AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

Board of Directors Donaldsonville Area Association for Retarded Citizens, Inc. Donaldsonville, Louisiana

We have audited the financial statements of the Donaldsonville Area Association for Retarded Citizens, Inc. (a not for profit organization) as of and for the years ended June 30, 1999 and 1998, and have issued our report thereon dated September 16, 1999. We conducted our audits in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards* issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.

Compliance

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Donaldsonville Area Association For Retarded Citizens, Inc.'s financial statements are free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grants, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance that are required to be reported under *Government Auditing Standards*.

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

- · -

In planning and performing our audits, we considered Donaldsonville Area Association For Retarded Citizens, Inc.'s internal control over financial reporting in order to determine our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements and not to provide assurance on the internal control over financial reporting. Our consideration of the internal control over financial reporting would not necessarily disclose all matters in

the internal control over financial reporting that might be material weaknesses. A material weakness is a condition in which the design or operation of one or more of the internal control components does not reduce to a relatively low level the risk that misstatements in amounts that would be material in relation to the financial statements being audited may occur and not be detected within a timely period by employees in the normal course of performing their assigned functions. We noted no matters involving the internal control over financial reporting and its operation that we consider to be material weaknesses.

This report is intended for the information of the board of directors, management and the Legislative Auditor. However, this report is a matter of public record and its distribution is not limited.

-fostlethunde " Methewille

Donaldsonville, Louisiana September 16, 1999



-9-